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sorneliv- 1, Utarr

n pree waad 59 bag-, 17 father, wvas born June "7, 1PF7, in old Tirpinia

il An a% ea®Te s Pwken onite 8 yvouns mnn roved to Chio, vhere he
BT _mernh rorsuits, In B8 4%+, "o vas Elizebeth Calhoun,
alos ¢ native of ++ 13 Seminion, he had 1 eonselor and true 8o anion,

vo.ose nenliits of o cracter was peoverblal, =am 177G untdl 1€53, the rarent:
T o . S Y = - " > -
heme vas dn Lesa, ks Pather follovdng genersT Farming ancd also acting in

the eraonelty of “2%e anent, as hds farq 201 i permited,  Th year 1957 vas 2

Tenmat e e ko B tare famdly, ag 1t ta 0 ril 4 of that year that tuey
Ttnwtri‘cq "e Yony and pariloun journey acrcss the plains, ox and horsn.
feans ;urniuhiﬁq Lae obtva pevar, Jhen the: ooached The [alles the father
Voo was taken U1, and soon after raachin: lackamas county his ceatls
rourr ol acdenr and hereaved thouph she v, the mother courareons’ly took
in Slace at the To00 of the little bard ari T 4 *hem on to thedr destineticn.
o in tenton courtis, mre oand orechalf milen oethwest of Jonroe, toec't un )
ioocnation clats of on Toadred and sixty meres, +ith true ploneer instinet

o~ et acort to heine order ont of chaos, arn Yer sucoess was exemplified
17 the fine Lmproverents vhich from time £0 Li=o vrre made upom the traet

roavtllty as a pliviician vas of an ummmal erder, and many a siekroor 155
brighten~d and ohecred by her presence, Gf t'i~ tvalve children born to her,

v

f’v' SeN3 yere rintstors of the gospel, In th4 ) crpent Tolloving in the
footstros of thelr fotor~v, who wvas & local gffachnr'lnd class-leﬁdor.
Another son ¢, -1 0, hacame first ot eriff of Denton Co,
‘Z:ri J: vife of 4 -5 Campbell (lane Co.)
MAYsAn 0T, (Monroa, Ore)
_rliraheth A vidow of Jeine awlsv ("rass Valley)
srtin 1, ™ (ashineton)

r

Oreron Land laims

no, 2621 - Stare, () 11zabeth C,, Benton Co., ' 1700, Va, rfrr, Crog.
14 3ept 195 so. 75 an 18SH m, Vemes Ttuirr 1 fup 1819, Oh,

he dled 24 fept ¢ 7 Tlickamas Co,, O, T, ST, Damwl T, Starr,
Torenmo DN, Cilhrot, foapiah U, Stare, Fhileodes Jdbert
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TIREAn Goes eaan,  ViET katisties -e VALL teos

n. PRE Ctare, Blizabeth Cilhewa 69 yrs, 13 lav 1869

Children - Céevhas Wesley Starr
Noah Achuwy Starr
Azariah ', Starmp
Mary Janas Campoell
Filtor Clark Starr
T1iznheth Ann Fawlew
Gen-~z Calhown Stare
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gond Comialiugs Datterlle 3tarre
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Benton County, Oreson -~  Will Book A, p 1%

St‘rr. s‘m.l F.' Bmton co.. TU". 01'0. 23 Fﬂh. 1858
‘daughter (eldest) iN1z2aheth Jane Stirp
‘8on (eldest) Lesnder James Stery
2nd Mo#ez Wesley Starr
dau < find Sarah Tillithe Stare
Ird Hannah Matilda Stapr
4th Mary Tvaline Anabell Stare
3on  3rd Ransom Fleicher Stapp

adm, wife Tallithe Cumy Stawep
wit, A, W, Stare, M, A, Starr, George Meroer

—Senton County, Oregon -~ Will Book B,  p. 258

Helrs of S, F, Stapy dirse,

E. J, Turner 38 yr=, CTalif,
L. J. Stare gL Oregon
M, W, Starp 32 Benton Co.
5, T. Bond 2g Calif,
H. ¥. Driver 29 Gtevens Co,, /. T,
M, ¥, Waltz 24 Stevans Co,, W. T.
R, F. Stapp 23 Stevens Co, w, T,
3, F. Starr 21 Stavens Co,, W, T,
Alpina Cam, Benten Co,, Cregon Cem, Records, Benton Co. -

i fub, by Gen, Forum of Portland, Ore,

Starr, Sarmel F, - Sept. 10, 1820, Mar, $, 18s8

Faran - History of Benton County, Oregon

p. 392 ~==e Qffigers of Benton County 1850.1%54
Sherst! Semial F, Stape 1850.1£59

P. 507 (Ransom A, Belknap, biog)

crereenen O Appil 17, 1P47, our subject, with his wife and two childyen,
also the families of SANUIL STARR and L D, GAlbert, started to oross the
plains with ox-teams to Oregon, whers they arrived witheut any espeeial
adventure in Nov, of the same vear,

letter to James Starr . Jan, A1, 1645 from father loses Stare, VanBuren Co., Iowa,

(was mentioned as teaching school in Iows in 1845) . your brothers
Samisl F, and Noah A, Starp, are teaching school, e are serxling to Samuel F,

Fanuseript Mrs, Kitturah Bellima g in W,5.0, Arghives

she tells of her huaband George and herself attending & Methodist eamp
meeting and taking four young men and two young women,.......

Samual F, Starr married Cumi Belknap




{Moses, James)
SAMUEL FLETCHER STARR -

Orecon Land Claims . filed Rosebers

1736 Starr, Samuel F,, Benton Co; b, 1820, Monrove Co., Oh;  Arrived QOre.
6 Nov 1847; SC 10 Nov. 1849; M, Tabitha C. 17 Nov 1840, Ia, Ad js
N,A, Starr e, Aff: Chatman Hawvley, Lorenzo D, Gilbert. George and
Ransom Belknap.

Esnton County Census 150 .. Oregon Territory from microfilm fyvmilne
5 Sept 1850

Samuel IS, Starr 35 m. 0

Lawra C . 30 £, K

Leander 5m. Ind.

Eligabeth of, Ind,

Wasley Jor 2n. C.T.
1660 U,55, Census, denton La,, Uregon -s  Hulin

Lloyd's Pet., (Post Office, Starr's Point)

Stame, Tabitha C, 55 £, Xy. fermer $1500,00; $1800,00
" Leander J. 1% m, Ia,
it Moses W, 17 m. Ore
i Sarah D s r v
L Hannah ¥ 7 1P
" Mary S
" Ranson F 3 m "
1 Samuel F, 1 m "

Oregon = from mierofilm femilne

Sub, Div #5 Starr's Point
p. 94 6 Aug 1870

711-691  Walts, Washington 4 m, Ind, farmer
v Talitha C, L5 ¢, Ky
Starr, Moses W, 22 m, Oragon farmer
. Annie M, 17 £, )
¥ M&!‘y E, 15 fu . 5
n Ransom 14 m, "
Walts, Rarry b m, Neb,
" Sarmel 12 m, Oraron (eould be Samuel Starr .-
" Marous 10 m, " see above)
Bond, Irene 6 ¢ i
Benton ﬁEunEI. Oregon Maryiage Book B, p, 0
, Williaw Bond m, Talitha C, Starr 11 Sept 1862

witness Jesse Bellmap
Hanna Gilbart
Nelson Cook
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Ei: L ampiler ~ |Flaces of ih =lerl emee o
;!E Address ceupation if other than Housewife i Church Affiliation
e,: City, State i e ne e N AR
- E!w l{f!‘ Falhergixw Mather*s Malden Name Elill.hi!h Em
ez Chiliiren's Mames in Full Onikdren'n -
{Arrange in droer of birth) Dats Ny Manth  Year Cury, Town ae Flace Coarty ar Fruvines, #ig. State or Counsry | Add, Info, on Children
1 irth Ned % Iva 7
Luednda xﬁlhup = - - ;
Kl e« \paam, 30 Den 1857 15 yrs 1 mo.15 di
urial
= e Birth 1ELE Tovm
Sarah /i, Eellmap b ar. =

F e [l
Tom Turner N

Eﬂﬂ'

o BYEN TS

Furial

Alpine Cem, Beiton Co,, Oregon

Birth ||
[Mar. [}

Death

18 yrs 7?7 mo. 24 di

g o AR

_ s &, Anderson Furial | — :
4 | a=it, Birth A9 :33! 1P8n | Aenton Co a.T Washington State
' Irf;_h:::i'cw&"ﬂﬂjmlp Mabld s | Naw 1978y < mx ;mlﬂ‘___
£ =
Iwml e pesth 1977 N )
h- B -
R‘Jli. Levis ¥ranklin Bellmap %EE.‘J' . m_
Full Name of Spovss® I'.I-_E th | ¥ \aanll :
Ilﬁ Fannie Alies Dersey : oy 4 g
Rirth (8 u-Angle Howapd-
A?ol!.m Belimap TS %.., L1 5 - Ner> di 1 “SPzc ‘i
ull Name of Spoune® i
7 Emh A
Angelins Belimap lar.

Pl Mamne of Spoase®

Ira Anderson

X

Burial
8 Birth |
3!!“1 G- Eﬂmp Mar.
Full vame of Srmuag®

Death

Hurial

 Prdward H. Belimap

Birth |
pMar. O

Full Mamn of Spoune®

(1) Tda Booth ey
10 Birth
IMAT.

Full Name of Speuna®

Death
Hurial

(] | e e

Ham v e smet smimre PV P aw ®

PR '




"FAMILY GROUP No.

.
Y

Husband’'s Full Name

i

. This Int‘nrm-r.iun Obtained From: [Puly™7] ey Mowh Yesr [Cuy TownorPace  Councyor Province, e Baie or Country |  Add infor o Hasbers
= Humphrey¥s Birth 1771 H.d.y Pa, or -
(Che'nd| i b
blog - Jeremiah Stasr [Ver. .
v m| 4897 Pike Co., Ohia. -
p. 1054, Hagan, Hist, [suria | : 3
Ba ces of Regid :
5 Oecupation Church Affllistion Military Rec, i
!f c_."l;'ﬂ 'lhm - ﬂﬁiﬂ“’n{,‘..#‘. e I:s:-riml;-l:'hzl i . Em —:
11 copied letters, este, [His Father Moses at.u-r Mother's Maiden Name Margaret 7 o ) L75
‘|, Seattergood Collestion, | '
5;1 Philadalphia, Pa ~ Wife's Full Maiden Name El
Ii g.ltl:l " I Das. Menth Yuur 11y, Towm or Place Coenty or Province, sc. Supte ae Coumiry Al Infe. oo Wile o
ﬁ Pike Co Rec, [Birth | - -
H ! thr‘ndl e
: Thorn Colleation, Daath b
i West s Pa, urinl :
;‘i Compller Places of Residence <4
: I Address G::upuilﬂn if other than Housewife Church Affilistig g
l; g Clty, State R 'ﬁlﬁfﬁm"ﬂ“‘]‘“ — L -
i Date iler Falher Mather's Malden Name ot
sa ﬁm;ﬂ:::: : ﬂ! gﬁ“""" May. Momth Yesr | City, Tows or Plass Caumty o Pruviace, aic. Statw or Country | Add, Info, on Children
1 : Birth 24 Nov 1792 LV ‘ =
Henry Stare 1o Mow 1317 ftece 0% g Oouhermards
Full Name of Spoua® 3 1644 |
JavaR lowsis i = n i
3 794 Hampshire Co.,, Va. |2nd m, Sarah
f - LY ] [ ] L]
% :m:f:iﬂ ] Ez Dot tﬂii _FPike Co,, Ohie Soott L
= pon eal Eentem Co., Oregen [to Oregon 1R47
FClizabeth Beavers Gurial Alsea, Benton Co,, Oregen
3 Birth ug rs
Elisabeth Ann Starr |, = B
Full Mame of Spouee E“m
urial -
4 & Birth P Dee 1801 K.
James Starr Birth ¥ Dee David W, Stare
. Mar. 45 Feb 1827 Pike Co., Ohle = (son) ses letters
Full Nams of Spovss® Meath ’
Elisabeth Lees wial ] 2 W 2
" Apr 1807
“Catherine Stapr el —
I Mar, | Rl Prita @, ofu Piis %o, eomrdy,
Full Mama of Spouss® Death
J A.eo b— M \ Burial N
B Bicth | =
Mariah Starr har, -
Fall Name of Spouse® Death . ) a
Sidurial T3
T Birth
Nanoy Starr Mar, | i o
Fuall Marmie of Spouse® Death | "
iurinl T
8 Birth e - 24
lar.
Full Name of Spouse® eath
Furial
9 Birth
far.
Full Nampn of Spouse® U-E'.alh
urial
10 irth B
:.\1!['1
Full Man af Spauae? Cleath ' -
\ furial - T Sz
*H married o des il on e Mo, ebeh mar, (1] (0) otce a0a AL L0 ® Akl it on o it tolhmn e T




The following pecords are of the family of
Samiel Starr (son of Moses Starr (1720) and Elizabeth Stump

Samiel Stare is brother to James Starr (1761) r, to Nanoy Redd sk
5ee previous folder

loses Stayp (1720) m, Margaret Bovles, Bolan or Quartelbaum
Samiel Staprr m, Flizabeth Stump
1. Henrv Staprp :
2. Jeremiah Stapp m, Elizabeth Beaver (settled Bent n Co. Ore,
T in 1847) e
Mahala Stapr m, Ransom Belknap
Samel B, Starr m, Sarah Butin

2nd m, Sarah Scott

5 more children

3. FElizabeth Ann Starr
b, James Starp m. Ellzabeth Lee
5. Catherine Starp m. Jacob Chadd
6. Mariah Stapp
7. Bfaney Starp
This material has been compiled by Frances W. Milne (Mrs., H, Bnyard)

2009 Lybeoker Rd.
Pullman, wn. 99163

If you have additions te this information plwase make them in pencil,
Feel free to use the hae for notations or stories about Fersons involved, .
Any corrections vould be ippreciated ... Please give source of your

information,
Return to Frances Milne when Tinished,

Date Recd, Date Returned

Canrrolr ﬂgLJUﬁ%1L411f;; /8 EFHH‘ Id?-, ]
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. " FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name

This Information Obtained From; ","’,,““' fwy Momth Year | Oy, Town or Plecs County or Pravines, . Sawte pr Coumtey | Add, info, o0 Husband It
: nicth | 21 Sept 1794 Hampshire Co., V&. | to Opegon 1847

Mar. 2 pet 4818 Pike Co,, Ohia
Fagen, History of BentorDeath |19 Feb {885 __Benton Co., Oregen : i

Co. . ﬂﬂ. P 22 . Eﬂ IElurlnl .'

Places of Regldenca —

jnnjm% [occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec, :
3 ?ﬁl‘{ﬁr‘i‘lf ﬂ:ﬁ!; . .gi.m. u y

Mother's Matden Name  Eligabeth Stump

,f!

[
fre

. His Father
ok
iié Wife's Full Maiden Name  14zabeth Beaveri s 3
igg Eﬂ:‘ Day Menth Year | City, Town ar filace flmunty ar Provipoe, e, Bare oe Cowmtey | Adds Info, on Wife Py
ifi Birh |8 Mar 1799 W.Va 3y -
j! Chr'nd| .
il eath | June 1628 __Ohio ]
L ur -
i% Compiler |Places of Residence 1 14
'ié! Address ceupation if other than Housewife =~ Church Affiliation
§:i City, State [y sban il N AIMGD 3
= pate hur Father Themas Pasver Mathec's Malden Name - Sm
Ses %,.L'h:i::‘:m: ﬂm‘lﬂ EH.:,M' Day Month  Year Ciry, Town er Flace Coumiy ar Province, fg. Rate me Add, Info, m Cliildtsn
1 Birth (11 Apre 1820 ___ Highland Ce.. Ohie E
Mahala Starr ar._|30 Septi842 Van Buren Co,, Jowa 00, Fef,

b e esth 22 Sept. 1900] ‘Banten Co., Oragen | to Ova, 1847
Bangom  Belknap |

T

2 Bicth |11 Map 1822 __Highland Co., Ohlp

Samuel B, Starr ar. | 26 Maw {BUE ii1180n_Co., KAnAAR
m———\ eath | 48 Jan §87% Dodge City, Pord Co., Kansas
Serah Butin (1) urisl -
3
Full Mume of Spouss® . .
4 : 4
Fall Mama o Spoure® — P
J I -
[g irth e
lar.
Tl Foarms o Spoune® \ fieath '
Burinl ]
6 Birth |
har.
Full Mama of Spoune® Daath I :
eat - —
7 irth | . A
R T
Full Nama of Spouse® Daath i
Burial R
8 Bleth | : £
Mar. =
Full Rame of Bpouss® Jeath |
urial
0 Birth | ’ ‘
Mars = b

Full Nams of Spouse® Degth B .
urial .
10 irth ] :

Mar. " T

Fall ams of Spoise® _\%::.&Eh__ =
ueinl : .




Hagan - Tistory of Benton Co,, Oregon St

P« 507 | Ransom A, Belimap b . .
sssecsfle married in Van Buren County, Iowa, Septesber 29, 1542 ; 1
Mahala, daughter of Jerwiah Starr, and a native of Highland Co,, Oh40, .. 44

Ps 527 Jeremiah Ttarr ' At g

no-.qqtm whi’hm cﬂ;. v hi Wq 21. Wn When a8y I
yoars of age taken "7 his parents (Sammel Starr) to Pike Cp,, Ohia, but whes
twelve be tocompanied them to I1linots, and subsequently o I, 3Séttling
in Van Buren Co, our subject thers resided wntil the spring of 1847 whan he
orossed the plaine to Oragen, took up a alsix in the Ballna V

shegs .

OFezop Conmua = Benton Co., 1850 il o e 4 B0

86-B6 Jaremisgh Starr S6M, VYa, ° A T i
Sareh . P Ve, ' s b 3
Homry 25 M, O, .
Spencer 204 11, , ; “
James 3, &M, mnm, ‘ ‘
ME‘ S. 15 n. m. i '_
83 FRsntom Bellowmp 29 N, 0. R 8 bt
Mahale 20 ¥, 0, :
1lnoinda ? F. Iﬂ L fs:?'f." =
m M. b F. I“ : 54
Oregop Uynwup o~ Depton Co. = Sub, Div, # § Corvallas © 0% .
4 Aug 1870  Starr's Foint Mola) SR i
p. 88 = \ . Tty T
692+672 DBelkmp, R, A, ¥ r£ Ky, Larmer ' prd 3
Mahala S0 £, Ohls el
. Kesiah 22 ¢, 0!‘!3. < 4.
Webster 19 m, " ; "
Lewis P, 17 m, 2 1 Hal
Angeline #Bwe n H 2T
Samel G, $4m " gt school i : ‘
Edwaad H, n. n-. o
Starr, Jeremiah 7% m, Virginia farmers




Letter

Tot loass Fletcher Starr, Monros or Balmomt LGounty, Ohio
From Cousin, Nanay Starr, Van Buren County, Iowm

Uate: Hay the 29th, 1648

Vanburen Co,, lowa May the 20th (PAF
Doar Cousin,

It 1s with pleasurs I embrece the present opportunity to write » few
lines to you and happy to tell you that I am well and hope these lines my ﬂnd
you enjoring the sarme hlassing,

The friends herc are all vell exoept liilton .tarr and J, W, Starr hes.
been 5ick some two or three voeks, Fathees rmih,r were all wall the last
acocount I had of them about six weeks ago, Unele J, W, Stare haz hed some.
bad luek since he started for Oregon, The next “wnday after they left here a
vagon ran over Jesse, and I think if I'm not mistaken he only lived sbout an hoyr,
Unale li, Starr has recsived & letter but I have not reem 4t, They wers a1}
getting along very well., T presume you heard of W, XN, Starr's death, That
vnn a great trinl for jour father,

Thera have been usrvoral deaths in the neizhhorheeod, John Parks lost
his vife this spring and there ars several others T 311 not mention. I have had
sore yleasant and sorlous times since I saw you, I think I wAll sy I have ‘ad a
mixed cur although I do uct drink of the sorross of _ I have a hops that
rnaches beyond the ereave, "

We have mestincs sunday School and Sineins Sehool 2lmost every Sunday,
Thore ¥111 be & tuo day moeting ocommence here next Saturday. Cur eamp mesting
w11l commenam at Pipminkham throe wenko from this tine, We have good presschers
on this elreuit, They are Uarrison and Srooks, Grother wishert preaches today
et eleven, It i1s now the hour, The folks are all rzone to mting and I am alone.

ve have hed Scus parties since you left hera and we !mjoytd mulvu
very vell, And there have heen several weddings, aome that you were sequainted
with, Cur cousin Noah Stary is married to one Mis: ."usan (Arm) Turner and John
Rainey to tlissteth ¥ilber and Angen to Mary A, Rainey., J (or I) Birteel
to Lavina Hainey, Mr, Ferry (1) to Margaret Suton and ilias Beak to the widow
Stokes,  Morrtan MeMahan 1o jnda__ Cooper. and as it respeets syself I sm still
enjoy the blessine of single hapriness, J, Birtael s married but has not got
to be your ccusin, You need not be atall surprlsad 31f you should have M, J, Lewis
for a ~ister.in-law, P. !itarr has not been back r.ore but once sinae he left laast
fali, 1i, Bock 1s payin; his respects to L.,A, Starr,

P. Bane has rot back to the land of living, ' Ee returned this spring,

%o have a brantiful spriarc, The fruit Wms mostly been destreoysd by frost. T almost .

forpot to tell you who has started for Oregon this spring, I will now tell you,
J. Jalkrap, 7, Belknap, C. lawley, A, Newton, G, Hawley,

I 1ived with Fr, Hewley until they started for Oregoi., I then moved $e Mr.

I expecth to wake my hame thars this summer, I would yrite more had I time,
Excuse my bad apelling and seribbling for I am in a hurry,

Miss Elnﬂ Ftare to Fleteher Starr,
Manasoript is property of Mrs., O, B, (Mary bet!, Starr) Crimm, mm‘ﬂ. Ohie

ilton Starr - 16 yrs, son of Moms and Eligabeth Calhoun Starr
J. W, Starr - probably Jokn . Starr son of William Metcher Starr and Sayah Lunuu
Ungle J, W, Starr - Rev, John Wesley Starr left for Oregon Apﬂ.l !ﬂ 1848 ;
Jesse « 5 yr old son of Rev, John Wesley ; )
W, N, = 18 yr 01d son of Rev, John Wesley - died 10 Feb, Q.M e
xxl lnole ¥, Starr - - Moaes Stary (1761) som of Jemes and Nanoy Reddick Starr !
wife « Elizabeth Calhoun otarp

FL

Noah Starr m, Gusan Ann Turner 2 Des 1847 . he son of Moaes Starr (I’fl!) e

P. Starr -- Fhilip MoWilliams Starr son of Rev, !''n Weslsy Stasy -
L. A, Starr - rrobably Lydia Ann daughter of Willism Metcher Etlﬂ -

|} R —— e Y (4T bran) Oanls 3 Mam . ABhAY

=
e o ]

Jtare
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(Joremish, Samel, Mosmes (1£20)
MAHALA STARR
m. Ransom Belknap

Alpine Cemetary -  Benton Co,, Oregon D.A.R, Records

Ransom A, Belknsp

b, Dee, 16, 1820 d. June 6, 1856
Mahale Belknap

b, Apr. 11, 1820 d, Sept, 22, 1500
amiel G, - son of R,A, and M, Zelknap

d, Auz, 1R, 1875 19 yrs, 3 mo. 4 ds,
’arah M, dau of R,A, 2V, Blknap and wife of T. Turner

d, Aug, 24, 164 18 yre. 7 mo, 24 ds,
ILneinda J, dau of R, A, & M. Delknap

d. Dee, 30, 1857 14 yra, 1 mo. 15 ds,

Oregon Land Claims

No. 184, Bellnap, Ransom A., Benton Co; b, 120, Lardin Co. Xy;
5C 35 Oct 1849; m Mahala 29 Sept 1842, Van Buren Co,, Ia. Aff,
Geo, Belknap, Orin Belknap, Jesse Bellmap, Samuel F. Starp

Fagan - History of Fonton Co,, Oregon p, 507 (1885)

Yansom A, Bellmap (biog

April 17, 1847, vith wife and two children,......Ae married in Van Bupen
County, JTowa ahala, daughter of Jeremiah Starr, and a native of Highland Co,,
Ohio, by which union there have heen nine children viz; Luoinda J, (deceased)
Sarah M, (deceased), Keziah B., Webster C.y Lewls Franklin (now of Salem),
Adeline and Angelina {tina)}, Damuel G, (deceased), Fdward H, (a graduated of
“i1lamette University) view of Mr, Belknaps home found in this work
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2009 Lybecker Rd.
Pullman, Wn, 99163
16 January 1972

Dear Mr, Belknap:

In checking my files I find I wrote to you February 13, 1969 concerning
the Starr-Belknap connections after receiving your name and address from
Mr, Clark Belknap of Seattle, I even sent yfou 2 clipping from the local
paper concerning the death of Maynard Belknap of Lewiston, Idaho. So
much for that -- maybe you can find the letter in your files, maybe you
did not receive it since I did not receive a reply.

Since this time I have collected considerable Belknap information and found
out more about Jeremiah Starr.

I have four mimeographed pages of Belknap notes which were collected

to his sister in Belfountain who was supposed to be most interested

ﬁ/ﬁ-:___ by Mr. Emil Larkin of Corvallis, Oregon -- now deceased, I wrote

in the Belknaps, but did not receive a reply,

I have foutteen pages from our WSU archives titled

COPIED FROM THE ORIGINAL LCANED ME BY MY COUSTN, WALTRR BELKNAP, SON

@N.\_? HISTORY OF THE LIFE OF MY GRANDMOTHER, KITTURAH PENTON BELKNAP.

CF JESSIE SPOKEN OF IN THIS MANUSCRIPT.... given to archives by
Eva Barrett

From miscellaneous sources I have geneaological information and family
sheets compiled for

:;;;Hhhhﬁj Jeremiah Starr wm, Elizabeth Beavers

lq-t{‘ his daughter Mahala Starr m, Ransom Belknap (family sheet)
Qtﬂ&~?L11 Then I have John Wesley Starr - family sheets
Nancy Starr m. Orin Belknap (family sheets and
. considerable information on this family)

)'tt\_kéa 3 Talitha Cumi, daughter of Jesse Belknap married

S

Samuel Fletcher Starr son of Moses Starr (b 1787) and E11zaBETH
Calhoun (I have family sheets and considerable information
on this family).

You are mistaken about Jeremiah Starr and Rev. John Welskey Starr relationship,
As near as T can determine they were cousins.

Moses Starr was a brother of John Wesley Starr, I sent Mr., Clark Belknap
an outline showing all the relationships between the Starr's and the Belknaps
but cannot find a copy of it at this time. Right now I do not have the
time to compile ancther, Maybe he has already forwarded this to you.

I will be glad to exchange information with you and send you any information I now
have on the Bellmaps along with the sources of my information.,...I have much that
gives incorrect information.....Incorrect in that I have checked much of it with
the court houre records myself.,...



I can forvard any of the above mentioned katerial to you in either of two ways,
Bave it zeroxed at 10¢ a page, or send you & bound duplicate copy which I wyould
vant returned kfter you are through with it. If you care to look at any of
the Starr material T have this already in a lending bound copy.

Right at this time I am rather tied up for the next ¥month or sc, so you would
have to be patient about recievine this material,

Hoping to hear from you again.

Sincerely, .

Mrs, H. Bayard Milne



2009 Lybecker Rd.
Pullman, Wn, 99163
23 February 1971

Dear Carroll Belknap:

The last few days 1 have been receiving all kinds of material from
you. Thenk you for returning the Starr books so promptly.

T am so glad to have Talitha Cumi Belknap straightened out (spelling
of her name, the source is extremely interesting). It really has
been puzzling because every record I read of her seemed to have a
different spelling, in some cases I copied as I found it in the
record, and some may have been careless typing.

The 1838 marriage liscence could fit my John Wesley Starr, his
son Milton Lee Starr was born in Allen Co. 20 Nov 1837. I do
not have any records for John W, Starr in this county. However,
there are quite a few John Wesley Starr's in this general area
about this same time and I haven't had time to really go through
the records to sort them out.

\\\\_Do I remember you mentioning that some of the Belknaps moved from

Allen Co., Ohio to Van Buren County, Towa, I wonder if the Starr's
started moving with them from this date? At least the John Wesley
Starr family who came west with Kitturabh in 1848,

Re: Beaver - Beavers -- at this point I do not have the vaguest
notion which is correct.....some records I received had one and
some the other......something I'11 have to go into one of these days,

Re: Sheet's ete concerning Orin Belknap m, Naney Starr, Again

I am grateful for getting the Orin Balknaps add the Jonas's straightened
out., In Mintonye ."They Laughed Too" Silas Belknap was mentioned as
the father of Orin . Then I had changed my original records to

Jonas Belknap and Esther Parker -~ (see BEmil Larkin's records),

In comparigg the 1850 with the 1860 Census for Benton Co. Oregon

I would come to the following conclusions. George Belknap must have
died before they came west or shortly after arriving,....he does not
appear in the 1850 Census, Irene and 3ilas Belknap must mfxhave
died in infaney since they do not appear in either the 1850 or 1860
census, Also the 1860 Census adds another child Hannah J, born

in 1860 (just a few months old when census taken), One possible
way to check on Irene and Silas Belknap would be to check the Benton
County, Cemetery records, I am trying to get a copy of this put out
bye the Genedlogical Forum of Portland. I copies all the 3tarr's
years ago, but keep wanting to check other persons.

I agree with you that you certainly cannot trust anything the county
histories print. However, a lot of the information does prove correct
and it is a starting point.

Did you ever correspond with Margaret Smith, 35552, Roca Dr,, Freemong,

Calif,? In 1965 she indicated she had located a good lot of Belknap
geneology. Hovtever, she never answered subsequent letters that T sent

to her with inquiries add she did not acknowledge receiving any of my material.
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Material I am sending vou, to copy

4 Pages compiled by Emil Larkin -- his grandson gave this to me, ,f’#ﬁ
last summer -. Emil had just recently died.

14 pages material on Kitturah Belknap -- I have a feeling you already
have this included in your 68 pp. of writings of Aunt Kit. This
stops with Ft, Hall also.

(I verifaxed myself a copy of the article "Bhronicle of

the Bellfountain Settlement" from the library copy) However, 1
would be very much interested in any of that 68 pp. of yours

that is not included in the Bellfountain Settlement article or
the enclosed pages from the WSU archives, I used both of these
recently in a talk I gave on Pioneer religion (to a Methodist

group) which proved to be extremely interestine. Since she
seems to be closely connected with John Wesley Starr's it also
gives me clues to their activities,

The above 14 pages is getting dim, it was verifaxed for me in
1965 (supposedly for Mrs., Smith, but she mever sent for it),

4 pages -- sent to me by Clark R, Belknap last year. (you might L
indicate how aceurate they are -. the corrections are in his
hand writing.

Oregon Historical Records Survey -- interviews by Mark FPhinney
(obtained from the Oregon State Archives at Salem)
Ed Belknap - 2 pages
Edward H, Belknap - 4 pages (note by me)
Malinda Frances (Fannie) Starr -- 2 pages

Oregon Journal -- Impressions and Observations of The Journal Man,
23 Aug 1936 - interview W, C, Belknap
13 Aug 1932 -- Interview with Sarah Matilda Starr Hurt

Material you may have that I would like to see

Any &f that 68 ppages mentioned above that may not be included in 7
what I have copies of.

For the past several years I have been researching the 1847 migration

west and got myself so interested I am collecting diaries -~ accounts

of the trip that year and bilographical material pertainine to anyone coming
to Oregon that year,....Anything you can send me on the Belknaps and
relations -- do¥n to the names of the kids with them ,...vho came that —
year would be appreciated,....some of it is included in the material

seat by Clark Belknap...¥
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This:letter seems to be going on and on, hope you can get something out
of i,

I am returning your check since I feel you will be sending me material that
I want, so il should about balance out as far as postage is concerned.
People have been most generous in exchanging information in the past and I
have found it is simpler to do it this way than to try to keep track of
postage this way and that.....hope this is o.k, with you.

If you cannot copy any of the material I send this time you may keep it
and I can get another copy from the source I obtained these, fotherwise
return them for my files,

Anything you can send me copies of for me to keep I would appreciate
since I do not have a copy machine.

Again thenk you for all the interesting béits of information you sent
in your last several letters. I .am afraid I get rather carried away
sometimes in my enthusiasm for this a most ebsorbing hobby.

Sincerely,




MRS MIINE: *
frem C Y Belknap Feb 23 1971

I have checked your shaet on Ransum Delknap egainst ay records and an enclosing

& cepy on whioh I have made revisions,. Most of then are details of well suppprted
dates ~~ almost all of which were obtained many years age while the pedple were
2live, or their broethars and sisters were.

The cnly real changes are in the upper half of the sheet.
=~ Full nane of Ransom -- RANSOM AMOS

=~ Hi3 birthplace: Hardin Co., Ky. not Hart County, 59urga: census reeerd,
affidavits on land claims, ete, His family (Jesse and Jane) were never in Hart
County, adjacent to Hardin Co, although Jesse¥s brothers and sisters wers in that
countyd in early 1920's, as was their father Jonas Newton Belkmap.
An my posession,

=~ Date of marriage te Mahala Starr. 29th in recerds, affidavits, eto,”. But if

your date (30th) came from Van Buren Ceunty records I must assume it is righi,

if yeu are sure of it,

=« Kis mether was JANE GARLINGHOUSE. KEsther Parker was hia%t&w. wife of
Jenas Newton Belknap.

Wherever I have a fuller recerd of names, I have entered middle names.
Ay you will note, I do not always have more than yesr, on date of death.

Same special notes:
and all children were by her.
WEBSTER CLARK EBIEXNAP -- firsi marriasge, en date shewn, was to 1da Clarka, After
her death, he remarried -~ iwice I am omitiing these later marriages as I am
not satisflied with the accuracy of ay infermation on them. I hope to zet
- rei.lahle trformation frem his only living ggentld -- and will let you know
what I iearn,

LEWIS FRANKLIN BELXNAP. As shown, the Fannle Alice buried eexi—th hin at Alpine
was his second wifs.

ADELINE BELKNAP -= I have let the name stand as you have 1t, because she was
alvays knewn us ENEENNIGEX Adeline (or Addie), partly for similerity of names
of the twins Adeline and Ang:line. But she was christened Elizabeth Adeline.




¥rs Kilne: Feb 24 1971
Frem C Y Belknap
Teday I have shecked yeur shhet for Samuel Fletcher Starr and Talitha Cumi Belknap.

Exoept fer the spelling of Talitha Cumi's name and the middde name of her davghter
Sareh, our rascords agree.

I ean enly add a few details of minor imperjance:
e~ Birthplace of Talitha Cwnd Belknsp, Hardin County, Ky.
we Dates of her later marriages:

(2) willian Bond, 11 Sept 1862
{3) Washingten Walts, == Aug 1867

w= 7%h cbild, shewn as Mary Lmaline irabell. In my reeords, Mary Eveline Arabel, (Ome 1)
I can't wouch for accwracy of my record. IRX&NNE But it came frea
her busband, Henry W Waltz, in 1924, Do you have proof that he was

wreng!
Are niciknames of any interest & youl

Bannah Matlida «= was knewn as "Tillie™
Amira Thresher == wife of Samvel Finley Starr =- was called "}yra®™ in eld letters.

Serry ysu don't have date of death of Elizabeth Jane Starr Turner. I den't have
it edther, and haven't lecated any of her ohildren., I knew her when I was a ohild)
and a geed deal of what I knew of family traditicns (sometimes right, semetimes
wreng) cemes froa things she wrote te my pareats ia the early 1900%s,

Pt
Would ysu e interssted in the comparable record fer Jonay Newton Belknap, the

father of Jesse, Eansom, sto.? After years of hard work, we have it in almest
complete form, Can send you a oepy. if you have any use for it.



February 18 1971

Mrs K Bayard Milne

2009 lybecker Read
Pullman, Washington 99163

Doar Mrs Nilne:

Today, after cepying the pages Lesaring names of ay femily, I'll be mailing
back to yeu thy three binders labeled Starr I, Starr 1I, and Starr III.
I'a very grateful, They contsin seme infermation that I did not have.
dnd I'm always most grateful te the pesple who cerrest my errors, for the
task of building & reasonably acourate reosrd of seme 4500 Belknpps, from
1500 to the present day, is not an easy ens, Indesd, my major effort till
nev is centerad largely on the correotion of errers that have been made in
past years,

In that task, I haven't yet feund time to set dewn the full recora of the

Banten County Belknaps, tbough I have the names of semething like Y0 descendants
of Jesse Belknap and his brother Jemas (Jr). I've ket postponing that jeb im
order te tackle wuch tougher preblems and in order to help the many pesple whe
ack ne to show them their Belknap smcestry. But I once did bave oceasion to
set dewn the known data on George Belknsp's obildrem. I anclose a copy &jL of

ay oendensed netes on him.

0f seurse I'1ll check the information in ysur sheete against my records and
will write to yeu about amy discrepsmeies that I find mysell unable te =
reselve. Fer the moment, I'll cemment on Just twe points:

== Spellings of the name ¢f Talitha Cumi Belknap, whose first
asband was Samuel Fletoher Starr., Spelled cerreotly in
your letter of Feb 9, 1971, but nowhere else in the records
you sent me, Of 9 eccasiens, in these recerds, all are either
wreng or incemplate. I emclese a sbest talling the asurce of
bher name == semething you oould met be expected to know, but
long well knewn ts those of us who remember her as "Aunt B Cumy,"

=« Parentage of Orin Belknap whe married Eancy Starr. Yeur recerd
;nqnuuum;r in error. 1I'll write later, giving ths kmowm
acts,

(ae questien: In your dats on places were Jelm W Starr lived, I bave net
noted Alien County, Ohlie, 1 have record of a marriage he performed there,
Will send it to you. Or bave I missed seedng a mentien of that place, in the
regerds you sent mel :

(I ses I've not nentioned ene misspelling of Talitha o« thie middle name of her
daughter Sarah, spelled Tplitha.

Gue cement on 2 sentence in yeur letter of 9 Feb. You say: "Obvieusly pou

g9t a goud parcent of your infermation frem Clyde Jiarr oi Beliountaln and seme
of the early Oregen Histery beoks.” Ne, The name of Clyde Starr is unknowm
% me. And I've read mo Oregea histeries. I never use local histories as
anything tut sources of clumpossibly deserving investigation. Belknap records
in varieus places, such as Salt Lake Gebealogical Seciely, are replete with
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errors resulting frem uneritical relisnce en statements in loocal histeries.

Another questien: GCorrect spelling of Beaver or Baaverst Wwhich i» rightl Sbewn
both with and withost ths "s® in records you semt. Ho "s" in my recerds,

Bow for the wdditienal material ytu offered:

(1) & pp notes by Emil Lerkin. Yes, please send them, What little of bis
work I bave seen, im quotations by ether pecple, pas centained obvious errers.
But he may have somethirg that I dem't have, which I can investigate.

(2) 14 pp of material on 1life of Kitturah Pnﬁu Belknap, frem WSU archives.
1 have tried to collect everything of Aunt Kit's that I bear about, But there
are still seme gaps that meed filling, S50 please send this to we for ocopyingf .

the nain parte of her writings in ay posssssiea ars:

we Copy of the mistitlid "Chronicle of the Bellfountain Settlement,”
Qrogen Historical Guerterly, 1937. 741l I examined your Starr
binders, I thought you did not have this; so ran off a copy for you.
But as yu've seea 1t, you may not want it. (It contains many errors,
some by Aunt Eit herself, but more by the editor wbe wrote the
blosrshhieal footnotes, But 1t°s useful =« with Starrs on many of its

pages.) ltile!

-= 686 pp, toped, writings by Aunt Kii, based en her diary., Put
together by Ka Chrisiian Barret$, her grandaunghter, and
lent in 1951 by denghter Reva Barrett whese address war then
511 Campus Avemue, Pullman. (The most nearly complete thing I've
yet found == but lacking a whole section covering tho secemd halfl
of the jeurney frem Iowa % Oregom, 1.0., frem Fort Hall to the
Willsmette Valley.) I wish I ceuld find that lest sestien,

(3) Intervieus, eto., méntioned in next to last paraprapb of your letier of 9 Feb,
Yos; plesss send, I try to codlect bipgraphical material as well as »

Serry I den't have ready for ysu a Belknap cutline matching yhur Starr binders,
Just laok time to work it up from basio data lacking many dates whioh I still
most dig for in dependable sources. Dut I bave names and relationships and
oan idemtify, to that extent, at least most of the omes that pussle you,

AZ you wish te list them for me.

B o
b ol
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I's emeiesing reimbursemsnt of yeur pestage sxpsase,

Beading vhat I've written, I think maybe it may belp you (o know the Garlingheusss
AR Oregen, 1848 and followiy yewrs, They were) Jans, wife of Jease Nelknap)
Mery ann (Polly), wife and widow of Jonas Belimap (JjrjiRechei, wife of abfsthar
Newton, whose nans appears in your record, All thres wers daughters of Jemes
Garlinghouse wnd Eleanor Hamts Thelr trother Gemaliel married ksther Belkmap,
sister of Jesse and Jonas (Jr)e but got ne farther than Licking County, Ohie,
When Aunt Kit speke of "Nrs Bevten, Jane's sister,” she meant Rachel,
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Dear Frances: 2/27/71
I'm not sure I can answer all the questions in your letter Feb 23 -- but I'll try,.

But first «= for emphasis -«- I must correct an error of mine. I was wrong when 1
Wrote a memo altering the date of the marriage of George Belknap and Keturah Penton
to 1837, It was in 1839, as I had sald first., No excuse. I just blundered,

Now for the additional material that you sent:

== 4 pp from Emil Larkin: First two pages look like valid records, well worth
checking in detail, 1I'll let you know if I find reason to question anything on
these two pages. They have some details that I don't have: but can trace them, I
think, « « At top of secomd page, date he gave for marriage of Jesse and Jans was
wrong. Correct date was 20 Feb 1812, He apparently get “dMarch 26" by miscopying
from date of Jane's birth. 20 Feb is thoroughly authenticated in my files,

Larkin's 3rd page is a misimash of incorrect family traditions and misstatement of
facts, 5o bad that I'd better discuss it in detail, 1 think:

GGG GRABDFATHER BELKNAP ~=- All mixed up, confusing two Samuels in different generations,
neither of whom was ever in New York,and misspelling name of wife of one of them, 4nd
repeating a myth about a Ruth who did not exist and a2 npn-existent "sSubmit Dickison"
sald to have married Rev Davlid Imdley Field, An old story = with no truth in it,
There was no Belknap connection with that Field family, Larkin just took it a step
farther by linking the story to the Chicago Fleld family -- which was only very
distantly related to the Rev Dudley's brahch of that family. I spent a lot of time,
once, tracking down this blindealley story.

GGG GRANDFATHER BELKNAPA: Some truth here, but not much., This Samuel was never
at Genesee Flat NY.  And his son Jonas wae not in Battle of Lexingtong™SiNNNESgRT

UREAT-GRANDFATHLR BELKNAP == lList of chkldren of Jonas Newton Belknap is correct;

50 1s birthdate of Jesse. Birthdate of son Orin is wrong. Wwas aotually 29 May 1799
(from record traced to old family Bible). "Susy" should read Susannah, but she

was sometimes known by the nickname.

For an antidote to this bad page of Larkin's, I enclose copies of sheets for Jonas
Newton Belknap and his father Samuel, prepared recently for Salt Lake G Soc, whose
records on them were hopslessly wrong. Sheet for Samuel represents "work in
progress,” with uncertainties and doubts indicated. Should be able to complete it
later this year, for I know whers the needed records are., . . Two sheets for Jonas
Newton Belknap are completely correct; result of several years of widespead research,
which has left unanaswered only a relatively few wuestions. Lverythirgin these iwo
sheets has come fram contemporary decuments. However, the condensed biographic
sketch i1s very inadequate. Someday I'll expand it by including the rest of what is
known to be true,



&

-2
(but "Abram™ should be
Abrahan )

== Larkins 4th page =« headed Belknap Genealogy. Sequence of names is 0K, but
many errors in details., Don't rely on angthing in it. Note, among other errors,
another wrong date for marriage of Jesse and Jane. Also, wrong in naming Jand's
father as Elijab Carlinghousd.

Other things by Larkin, quoted to me in recent years, show him to have
circulated quite & lot of imaghna tive stuff, such as saying that
Eleanor Hunt, Jane's mother, was "a Dutchwoman.” Dear me, no. The Hunts,
who came to Ontarlo County by way of lugzerne County, Fa., as did the
Garlinghouses and Jonas Newton Belknap (who was there just brieflf) were
all of English ancestry. Neither was Eleanor Hunt "a welshwoman® as
some psople in Oregon have said.

Time ocut, to tell you something that may help you understand the religious fervor
of the Belknaps in early Cregon: something that was found in old material in
Ontario County a couple of years ago:

“"The folks in Hunt's Hollow go around with their noses in the air,
because they are always looking up at Heaven."

(Hunt's Hollowwas the area where the Hunts and the Garlinghouses and the
Belknaps were living in 1800 to 1810,)

Which, in turn, reminds me of the sentence I like best{ in the cbituary I like
best == in a Seattle newspaper when my great grandfather Jesse Bellinap died:

"He never joined but one church and he never joined 1t but once.”

Back to buskness,p 4 of Larkin's stuff..... name of first wife of Orin, son of
Jonas Newton Belknap, was Anna Draper. . « » Story about Esther Parker's father,
Eli jab Parker. I have found three versions of this: the one given by Larkin

abd two variants handed down in the femily left by Stiles Parker, younger brother of
X Esther. The three versions agree only on the death of the parents and most

of the other children and the smrvival of the baby Elijah. I doubt the word
"nurse,” But it's not important. Larkin is right about names of chihldren ag of
Elijah Parker by his first wife Martha Stiles, who left a sizable legacy to these
children of hers. What he missed is that the girls were known almost always

by their nicknames =- and Esther was called "Easter." Descendfants of Stiles
Parker, who served in same regiment ds Jonas Newton Belknap, preserved the memory
pf those children in a jimgle:

Patiy, Roxy, Rushy, Tabby,
Easter, lijah, Stiles and Nabby.

Not bad , for the children of a preacher.

I hope you don't mind all this rambling. These people aren't just statistics, to me.

LLLY 2 1L

== 4 pp by Clark Belknap. I owe a lot 4o the kind and generous aid that Clark
gave me. And I have found that the genealogical work that he did when still a
student in law school was consistently accurate. But as he grew older he

tended to confuse eventsf and memories a bit. These 4 pages, which he wrote in
1959, have been in my files for a long time; and I've learned not to trust them ==
including his misleading identificatlon of Sllas. 4And he is wrong, I'm aurj when
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he says or implies that all of the tribe left Iowa at the same time and
divided at Soda Springs. I haven't yet taken time to sort out all the conflicting
storles of that migration, but I think it was about like this:

1847 SPRING ==~ Those who left Van Buren Go., Iowa, for Oregon
Wwere Ransom and his family; Cumi and her hushadd S F Starr and
their children; Hannzh and her husband Dow Gilbert and their
young children; Orin, son of Jonae (jr) and his wife Nancy Starr
and thelr first children; and Silas, Orin's brother.

1848 SPRINGt== Jesse and Jane and their yOungest children (Corrington
and Harley); George and Keturahjand maybe the Hawley[s (Keziah and
Chatman Hawley).

Lon't accept this as Gospel., It's still uncertain in my mind. But I do know that
there was pot gust one big party leaving Iowa and then separating at Fort Hall
or Soda Springs.

And I do know that the firat party took the new southern route to Cregon, from
Soda Springs =~ while the secomd pariy took the 0ld familiar Oregon Trail, US 30

on present day maps.

(by our people)
No fukl account of *the trip by either road, after Fort hall, has yet been found ==
Just bits and pieces of doubtful veracity, based on second=hand memories.
you

But 1f want to know about that new scuthern route, you'll find an excellent

story of the first immjgrant train that took it in 1846, one year before my
people, in a book by Bernard De Voto: l846==The Year of Decision. It tells

how the Applegate foad happened to be opened, shows maps of the whole routs

from Fort Hall to southern Oregon, and tells almost day by day (from originel
documents) the torment and struggle endured by that first train. That route
couldn’t have been much easier one year later. I shudder when I think of it, for
I've seen much of that hard land,

I don't know when Jonas(jk) and Polly and their younger vhildren arrived in the
Bellfountain area. Obviously, Aunt Kit was wrong when she wrote that they came
in 1856, I think that perhbaps it was 1851 == but I don't really know, yet.

Arta Bayley, a grandchild of Ransom Bellnep, who lives in California, has bsen
here to see me twice in the past few years. She has helped by her memories,
for she spent her childhood in Benton County and remembers many of our people.
But I still have work to do, before I'm sure of a lot of things about ghe
IXX4X moves from Iowa.

As to g¥X the genealogical material in that piece of Clark's, it's helpful in
general == but not entirely reliable on places and dates, Don't trust it.

LLES LTS

== Interviews and clippings: Very welcome. I"ve already noted in then some bits

of information that serve to stralghten out errors in my files == such as the

story (which seemed improbable to me) that John W Starr was a partner of 5ilas Belknap
in bullding the first store in the area. George Starr, named in one of the clippings,
seems much more likely, And thew's lots of helpful new imformation, Z#M&YX in these
interviews and clippings.

-~ X4 14 pp by Aunt Kit.... You were right. They are duplicated in the 68 pp that
I have. Too bad they were prettied up, on grammar and spelling and suchelike



wlie

nonssnse, 80 that the full flavor of Aunt Kit's personalify is lost... I like

much better the unaltered mections in that 68 pp plece. I'm sending you -~ separately--
a copy of what you don't already have, It's a poorelooking thing, for it's a

copy of a copy of a aopy ~~ and I had to set the machine very dark to pick up

the dimmest pages. But it's legible. And I think you'll read with pleasure

the first section which tells in Aunt Kit's own words the story of her childbhod

and adoleacence. It cobld be titled "The Making of a Phoneer woman™ == and I've

seen nothing to match it. It will help you understand how she happened to become

the woman who reached Oregon and lived there. My admiration for her is very great.

She had a2 hard 1ife == very hard -~ yet never once did she indulge in self-pity.

kR EREg

I'11l mail all that material of yours back to you on HMondaj.
Now the questions in your letter:

I can't help you much on the movements of the Starrs, before Uregon. Jesse Belknap's
family seem to Wave met the John Besley Starr family in Allen Co., Ohio, circa

1898, possibly and probably a year or 30 earlier, And Aunt Xit identifes some

who were in Van Buren Co. DBeyond that, I'm not much help to you.

== 1850 Census, George Belknap & Kiturah, At some time that I haven't yet pinned
down, but I think after 1850, this family moved from Benton County to ihe Spokane
area == where George went broke and lost his farm. Eventually, George and Kit came
back to Benton County and lived with some of their children., I'm not sure of dates,

as dates given to me do not agree. . » As to Census vagaries, they're an old story,
Census workers in those days weren't any better than they are today. For example,

four Belknap families known to be living in Oneida County NY in 1810 (fuily documented)
and not one of them shown in thag year's census, I could go on for hours on cases
Just as bad in varlous ways. {See below for date and place of George's death)

In that paragraph in your letter, I'm pugzzled by "Irene and Silas Belknap.? Can you
identify them for me.

Alpine Cemetery -- I'm enclosing a copy of a sheet sent to me by Claudia Marshall,
grandeluld of Hannah Belknap and Dow Gilbert (christened Lorenzo Dow, back in
Ontario Co. NY, but always catled Dow). I've corrected one error made by Claudia,
on basis of other coples in my files. Not as complete as you'd like; but it may
be useful., George died 16 Sept 1§87, buried at Alpine, as you'll nots, If you get
a copy of the Starr and Hawley stones, I'd be grateful for a copy.

- Margaret Smith: I wrote to her not long ago. Bo reply yet. As you know, she's
as descendant of Orin Belknap and Nancy Starr, I need information she can supply.

khEngEx
Haven't sald Thanks, yet, have 1.

I'1l say it now.




Jan 21 1971
Dear Hra. Milne:

It distressaes sie {0 learn that I was gullty of groses discourtesy by failing to
snswer your ietter in early 1969, I think I've found outwhat happened; but
a reason isn't an exouse.

When I read yow letter today, I begab searching my files, for my mewmory was of

no aid. First, the file of correspondence with Maynard. I found a elipping 3h it,
with the notation"frem Mrs ifilne.” 5o I knew I must have received your letter; but
there wae no file bearing your name. I looked into a number of files of letters
to and from people in your area. Found pothing. [Finally hauled out a fat file
labelled "Miscellaneous,” where I have siored a mass of randowm notes acoumulated in
yoars bafore I began serious work, Here, to my surpriss, I found tucked in ameng
all sorts of papers an unlabelled file folder containing your original letter, my
reply and its cwrbon copy, ana three other letters that bad never been snswered

and J Nad long since been forgoiten. Iiow these thing got there, 1’1l never know.
But I"can see why it happened.

Your letter and my reply uere datod just before I was taken to hospital for an
energency operation, The other letters were ones that arrived during my lomg

stay in hospitul. 1In a longiah convalescence, that Sumner, I tried to cateh wp
with the scores of letters I found when I came bome == and at some time and some how
magaged to mistreat you and three other people. I apologize, deeply. (And must
next start apologising to three others. 3

I'm enclosing the reply I wrote (0m an old euriter that I discarded in the
middle of 1968). I found it in an envelopel addressed to you. But the
mvalope was slit open ~- which means that I had decided to alter it or sdd to
it before malling it, As I can't recall what alteration or additicn I then had
in mind, I'a mailing it as is. o doubt you have already gone beyond it, in
your oun research. I'll be gateful for corrections.

Now, shamefaced as I am, I want to take advantage of your gemerous offer to

lend me the material you mentioned. Simplest and essiest tbing to do is just to
mail it to me, for I have a copying machine in my study-- 30 I san copy it amd
sbhip it right back to you.

. Regretfully,

Should bave said, of aourse, that I'll gkadly reimbfirse mail expense, as
I always de in such cases.

c:é@d cho el < #I',lc:
Ve
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Feb. 26, 1969

Mrs. H. B‘y‘rd Milne
2009 Lybecker Road
Pullman, Washington 99163

Degr Mrs. Milne:

Thank you for sending me the cllpping about the death of my cousin Maynard Bolknip.
I'm glad to have It, for my rather scanty correspondence with him hadn't given me
much information about his carser.

Whether I can be of help tp you, in identifying Jeremiah Starr, may depend on what
detalled information you can give me about him -~ date of birth; date of marriage;
places of bArth, residence and death, and so on, This may be one of the instancee

in which conclusione muat be based on evidence of "time and place” for lack of other
primary records, So, for the moment, I can tell you only what appears about him

and about John Wesley Starr and Moses Starr in the records in my posession -- which,

for the most part, include all inpwm major colleotions of Belknap genealogy. In doing
this, I must be careful to point out that much of the data in those records is derived
from seoondary sources, soms of which im of questionable acouracy. Conssquently, I*ll
be grateful for any corrections you can make, 1L :

Jeremiah Stamr appears only once in all thos records -~ when he and his wife Elisabsth
Beaver {no "s" in my recoxis) are named as the parents of Mahala Starr who married
Ransom Amos Belimap. He does not appear in the records of the Belknaps and Starrs
who arrived in Oregon in 1847 and 1848 — nor is he shown in the map of the farms in
the Alpine-Belfontaine area, cirog 1851, I have no dates for him -— and no pl;\un.

Yot it sesms probable thal he was a brother of John Wesley Starr and Moses Starr,

Acoording to te records in my study, John Wesley Starr was borm in Maryland 22 Apr 179k,
Shortly thereafteryd his mmtmmxk parents moved to Virginia, where Moses Starr was borm
22 June 1787, Later, both John and Moses moved to Ohio — most likely to Licidng
County, for that was where (I surmise) John's daughter Nancy married Orrin Bellmap

in 1835 — for Orrints father Jonas (Jr) was in that county at that time. The date

of Nancy's birth, in thsse records, is shown as 1) Aug 1816 — the place indicated for
her birth is obviously imposaible, so I hope you can help me on this polnt.

John Wesley Starr is lknown to have besen in Iowa (Van Buren County, I belisve) in 1847,
when he left for Oregon with my great grandfather Jesse Bslknap. As his son Samusl
Flstoher Starr married Jesse's daughter Cumi (ohristened Talitha Cumi) on 11 Kov 1840 —
shortly after Jease and his family arrived in Jowa -~ it may well be that John Weslsy
Starr accompanied these Balknaps when they moved from Licking County, Ohlio, to Van Bursn
Qounty, Iowa, in 1839.

The possible link to Jeramiah Starr is xm the diate of birth for his daughfter Mahala
and the date of her marriage to Ransom Bellmap. She was born 1l April 1820 -~ at
the time when Raneom’s parents had not yei reached Lioking County, Ohic. 8he
married Ransom 29 Sept 1842, when he and his parents, etc., wers in Iowa,

Froa themdates, I can surmise that (1) Jeremlah was probably in the same generation as




i

John W Starr and Moses Starr and (2) that he may have moved to Ohlof when they
did, and (3) that he may have moved on fram Ohlo to Iowa at or about the time
when John W Starr and Moses Starr ang my Belknap ancestore did, If these
tentative assumptions are correct, it's most likely that he was a brother of
Jolm W and Moses,

Whether all this is of any aid to you, I can't kmow, Perhaps you have better and
fuller data than I have.

I must add that my tentative guseses are based partly on the marriage habibs of

my branch of the Belimap family, They oftem married into other families rather
thoroughly — as when Jesse Belimap and two of his brothers married three Garlirhouss
girls in Ontariof County, N. Y. And then, as they moved (beginning back in New
England in the early 1700's) they often moved along with their in-law relstives

—- and kept doing so till they finally reached Oregon.

If you haven'i already done S0, you might possibly find it worth whils to check the
census recards for Licking County, Ohio, 1810, 1$20, 1830 -- and for Van Buren County,
Towa, 1840, G(or, possibly, Highland Countye See belows)

Looiting back at what I have written, I see that I omitted ome date shown in the
records in my possession: 1853 as the year when Moses Starr arrived in Oregom —-
with the notation that he died soon afterward but tat hia widow, name not known to
me, lived there for some years.

And in another portion of my files, I find a statement that Mahals, daughter of
John W Starr, was born in Highland County, Ohio -~ some 60 milea or mors from
Licidng County. S50 1t may be that the Rellknaps and the Starrs did not encounter
each other until they reached Iowa (or perhape met on the way from Ohio to Iowa),
John W Starr is said Xikm to have arrived in Iowa in 1840,

I distrust soms of the dates I've set domm in this letter, I'l]l welooms any
corrections you wish to make -— and all further ixflromtion you oan glve me,

Cordially, %
ﬁ:-,.
_ Qape il QLM:‘"F-.‘T)-F.-——--.




2009 Lybecker Rd,
Pullman, Wn. 991473
February 13, 1969

Mr. Carroll Belknap
25 Club. Bd,
Riverside, Connectloutt

Dear VMr. Bslknip:

4 Recently Mr. Clark B. Belknap of Seattle Referred me to you.
I understand you have done extensive work on the Belknap family. o
have been working on Starr Genealogy for some time and have been j
“interested in Tindirig 2@ connection between Jeremlah Starr, who settled.
in the Belfountain, Alpine area in Oregoh in 1BL7_LB, and my Starrs -.
“Rev. John Wesley Starr and his brother Moses (Moses died but his family
are there) who also settled in that area aboaut the same time,

L,

As near as I can determine I haye the following dn the Belknaps who
married Starr's

Jeremiah Starr “'m. Elizabeth Beavers

dau. Mshala Starr m. HRadsom Belknap€— {F‘ ;
. ' &on Webster Belknap m. Tda Cark 2N c%ﬂ . /
el . " son Clark R, Belknap tf',/
v % !{? Mayhard M. Belknap ' /
x

In re-reading the lettor Clark Belknap sent, T see vou are a grindsen
- of ‘Corrington Belkmal' (younger Lrother to Ransom) 6o you would probibly
1ot have had oceassien to dé#tl/ delve into the Starr genealogy.

A
ﬂ Other Starr '« Belkaap mr?ages Thevey % v L“T\ 1?9 Jﬂa(
¢ ﬁ‘ﬁf 19: ¢ — Nuncy Starr w{? Orrin Belknap (she vas daughter of John Wesley Stare.

Samiel-F. tary, ' m. «'Cuml Belknzo: (he was of Moges Starr, bro,

L Yo oy | P n 0 ﬁfm; f'?c-i‘ John Rﬁln‘g Stary)
If you have ary leads T would sppreciste it, ?’-G I”n;f\ ¥, },\h‘

I dm enclosing an obitiary that sppedved 34 yesterday morning’s paper, T'imught.- !
you sizht be interesied 1h havige 1%t £4r your Relknap records,

Sincerely,

APosany 0 Juluenn

Mrs, H. Bayard Milne
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Jan 12 197’

Kra R Bayerd Milae

2009 lybelker Noad
fullagn, Naspingtom 99165

dsar Jire Mlae:

Kay Barreit tells me that you were sesking (in 1968) information linking

Jereniah Starr to Jeha Nesley Sterr, Asoording to my recerds, whieh I

believe ars ecorsect on this pelat, they ware brethers -- and Noses Starr

¥as & third brother. Somewbere buried im my files there is the record of

thelr parentagel but at the moment I KX den't recall where $t 15, . . . Ao

Jou know, children of all thres Starr Brethers married Belimaps. JNsney, danghter
of Jobm Wesley Starr, m. Orin, sen of Jemas Delimap. MNabala, daughter of
Jeraniah Starr a. ilansom, Belknap, son of Jesse Belkmap., And Talitha Cumi, dewghter
of Jesss Delimap, m. "U™w Starr, son of Meses Starr.

S 0
I aa werking on w-ﬁ-‘muaumornhmqgmﬂhw. I'21 be most grateful
My aid you oan give me «—= frem whateve you have found en Belkmaps, ibat
my work possible is the genersus help of people who have information
can't be found anywbere elss.

daf il there's any further aid I o give yewf, pleass ask for if.

Cerdially,

ghes

19 &4 B





